## 503722117 03/04/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

tylesheet Version v1.2

**EPAS ID: PAT3768758** 

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JESSE BENEDICT ROTHSCHILD	03/01/2016
DWIGHT PATRICK JONES	03/01/2016
MARK PHILLIP NOAH	03/01/2016

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PENN UNITED TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
Street Address:	799 NORTH PIKE ROAD
City:	CABOT
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	16023

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14931885

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (412)566-6099

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 412/566-6042

**Email:** ipmail@eckertseamans.com

Correspondent Name: ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN & MELLOTT, LLC

Address Line 1:600 GRANT STREET, 44TH FLOORAddress Line 4:PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	295888-00153CIP	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID C. JENKINS	
SIGNATURE:	RE: /David C. Jenkins/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/04/2016	

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=295888-00153USASSIGNMENT (295888-00153USDECLARATION)#page1.tif source=295888-00153USASSIGNMENT (295888-00153USDECLARATION)#page2.tif source=295888-00153USASSIGNMENT (295888-00153USDECLARATION)#page3.tif source=295888-00153USASSIGNMENT (295888-00153USDECLARATION)#page4.tif

PATENT 503722117 REEL: 037893 FRAME: 0089

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, we, JESSE BENEDICT ROTHSCHILD, resident of P.O. Box 2022, St. Francisville, LA 70775; DWIGHT PATRICK JONES, resident of 132 Constitution Avenue, Saxonburg, PA 16056; and MARK PHILLIP NOAH, resident of 262 Great Belt Road, Butler, PA 16002, citizens of the United States of America, have invented certain new and useful improvements in STATOR for which we filed Application Serial No. 14/931,885 having a filing date of November 4, 2015; and

AND WHEREAS, **PENN UNITED TECHNOLOGIES**, **INC.**, having an address of **799 North Pike Road**, **Cabot**, **PA 16023**, hereinafter called the "assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said application and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One (\$1.00) Dollar and other good and valuable consideration paid to us by said assignee, receipt whereof we hereby acknowledge, we do hereby assign, sell, transfer, and set over unto said assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said application and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed for the United States and all foreign countries and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor in the United States and all foreign countries and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-parts, re-examinations, renewals, substitutions, and/or extensions thereof including all priority rights under the International Convention associated therewith for each country and the Union, said assignee to have and to hold the interests herein assigned to the full ends of the terms of said Letters Patent and any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-parts, reexaminations, renewals, substitutions, and/or extensions thereof, respectively, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment not been made.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is requested to issue such Letters Patent in accordance herewith. We covenant that we are the lawful owner of the said application, inventions, and improvements, that the same are unencumbered, that no license has been granted to make, use, or vend the said inventions or improvements or any of them, and that we have the full right to make this assignment.

And for the consideration aforesaid, we agree that we will communicate to said assignee or the representations thereof any facts known to us respecting said inventions and improvements, and will, upon request, but without expense to us, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, reissue, continuation, continuations-in-part, re-examinations, renewal, substitute or extension applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts, deemed necessary or expedient by said assignee or by counsel for said assignee, to assist or enable said assignee to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interest herein assigned. This assignment shall be binding upon our heirs, executors, administrators, and/or assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of said assignee.

EXECUTED March 1, 2016	
	JESSE BENEDICT ROTHSCHILD
State of Pennsylvania	:
	: SS. :
	r the said County and State, personally appeared acknowledged that he is the person who executed it to be his free and voluntary act and deed.
Witness my hand and notarial seal thi	is 1st day of March , 2016.
OMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  Notarial Seal  Linda L. Mazzanti, Notary Public  Jefferson Twp., Butler County  My Commission Expires April 18, 2017  EMBER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES	Side Mayzanti Notary Public

(NOTARIAL SEAL)

EXECUTED March /, ,2016	
	Dwight PATRICK JONES (SEAL)
State of <u>Pennsylvania</u>	:
County of Butler	: SS. :
	or the said County and State, personally appeared wledged that he is the person who executed the to be his free and voluntary act and deed.
Witness my hand and notarial seal th	is / st day of March , 2016.
Linda L. Mazzanti, Notary Public Jefferson Twp., Butler County My Commission Expires April 18, 2017  MEMBER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES	Sinla & May and Notary Public
(NOTARIAL SEAL)	

EXECUTED March 1, 2016		
	Mach P. Moah (SEAL) MARK PHILLIP NOAH	
State of <u>fennsylvania</u> County of <u>Butler</u>	: : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : :	
Before me, a Notary Public in and for the said County and State, personally appeared <b>MARK PHILLIP NOAH</b> , who acknowledged that he is the person who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged it to be his free and voluntary act and deed.		
Witness my hand and notarial seal th	nis <u>15±</u> day of <u>March</u> , 2016.	
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  Notarial Seal  Linda L. Mazzanti, Notary Public  Jefferson Twp., Butler County  My Commission Expires April 18, 2017  MEMBER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES	Sinda C. Marganti Notary Public	

(NOTARIAL SEAL)